80th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2019 Regular Session

Enrolled House Bill 2084

Introduced and printed pursuant to House Rule 12.00. Presession filed (at the request of Governor Kate Brown for Water Resources Department)

CHAPTER

AN ACT

Relating to place-based integrated water resources strategies; creating new provisions; amending section 3, chapter 780, Oregon Laws 2015; and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. Section 3, chapter 780, Oregon Laws 2015, is amended to read:

Sec. 3. (1) Section 2, chapter 780, Oregon Laws 2015, [of this 2015 Act] is repealed July 1, [2019] 2023.

(2) The repeal of section 2, chapter 780, Oregon Laws 2015, [of this 2015 Act] does not affect any rights or responsibilities established in a grant, contract or agreement made under section 2, chapter 780, Oregon Laws 2015, [of this 2015 Act] prior to July 1, [2019] 2023.

SECTION 2. If this 2019 Act does not become effective until after June 30, 2019, the amendments to section 3, chapter 780, Oregon Laws 2015, by section 1 of this 2019 Act revive section 2, chapter 780, Oregon Laws 2015. If this 2019 Act does not become effective until after June 30, 2019, this 2019 Act shall operate retroactively to June 30, 2019, and section 2, chapter 780, Oregon Laws 2015, shall continue unaffected from June 30, 2019, and thereafter. Any otherwise lawful action taken or otherwise lawful obligation incurred under authority of section 2, chapter 780, Oregon Laws 2015, after June 30, 2019, and before the effective date of this 2019 Act is ratified and approved.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> This 2019 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2019 Act takes effect on its passage.

Enrolled House Bill 2084 (HB 2084-INTRO)

Passed by House February 13, 2019	Received by Governor:
Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House	Approved:
Tina Kotek, Speaker of House	
Passed by Senate June 17, 2019	Kate Brown, Governor
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:
Peter Courtney, President of Senate	

Bev Clarno, Secretary of State